

Tel. : 044 - 25912672
Fax : 044 - 25916672
TIN No. : 33915261259
PAN No. : AAACS7039L

TEJASSVI AAHARAM LIMITED

(Formerly STERLING SPINNERS LTD.)
Regd. Off. : New No. 4, S.N. Street,
Tollgate, Chennai - 600 081.

CIN No. : L15549TN1994PLC028672
E-mail : taltdchennai@gmail.com
Web : talchennai.in

Date :

TAL/BSE/16-17

November 14, 2016

Bombay Stock Exchange Limited
Phirozejeejee Bhoy Towers
25th Floor, Dalal Street
Mumbai 400 001.

Kind Attn.: Smt. Rekha Karnik
Dy. Gen. Manager - Listing

Madam,

Sub : Regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 - Un-Audited Financial results for the Second Quarter and half year ended 30.09.2016 - reg.

Ref : 1. Company Code No. STERSPN - 531628
2. Our Letter No. TAL/BSE/16-17 dt. 04.11.2016.

Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 Un-Audited Financial Results for the Second Quarter and half year ended 30.09.2016 was considered and approved at the Board Meeting of Directors held on 14th November, 2016 at the Registered Office of the Company. The approved Un-Audited Financial Results along with the Limited review report dt. 12.11.2016 from statutory Auditors is enclosed for your records.

Thanking you,

Yours truly,
For TEJASSVI AAHARAM LIMITED
(formerly STERLING SPINNERS LTD.)


(K.S. VENUGOPALA)
CHAIRMAN CUM MANAGING DIRECTOR

Copy to : The Corporate Relationship Dept.
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited
Phirozejeejee Bhoy Towers
25th Floor, Dalal Street,
Mumbai 400 001.

TEJASVI AHARAM LIMITED
(Formerly STERLING SPINNERS LTD)

Regd. Office: NEW No.4, S.N. STREET, TOLLGATE, CHENNAI 600 081.

CIN:L15549TN1994PLC028672. Email: taljdchennai@gmail.com Website: talchennai.in

UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2016

PART I

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)				Year to date figures for the previous year ended 31.03.2016 (Audited)
	3 months ended 30.09.2016 (Unaudited)	Preceding 3 months ended 30.06.2016 (Unaudited)	Corresponding 3 months ended 30.09.2015 in the previous year (Unaudited)	Year to date figures for the current year ended 30.09.2016 (Unaudited)	
1 Income from operations.					
(a) Net sales/ income from operations (Net of excise duty)	-	-	-	-	-
(b) Other operating income	-	-	-	-	-
Total Income from operations (net)	-	-	-	-	-
2 Expenses.					
(a) Cost of materials consumed	-	-	-	-	-
(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-	-
(c) Changes in Inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-	-
(d) Employee benefits expense	9.30	16.75	0.50	26.05	1.13
(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	3.57	3.57	4.51	7.14	9.03
(f) Other expenses (Any item exceeding 10% of the total expenses relating to continuing operations to be shown separately)	(1.41)	9.79	3.76	8.38	8.84
(g) Building Maintenance / Renovation	(28.12)	31.09	-	2.97	-
Total expenses	(6.66)	61.20	8.87	44.54	53.33
3 Profit / (Loss) from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	16.66	(61.20)	(8.87)	(44.54)	(53.33)
4 Other income	1.81	1.82	2.07	3.62	4.15
5 Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3 + 4)	18.47	(59.38)	(6.80)	(40.92)	(42.87)
6 Finance costs	0.01	-	25.56	0.01	44.44
7 Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5 + 6)	18.46	(59.38)	(32.36)	(40.93)	(227.32)
8 Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	(270.19)
9 Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before tax	18.46	(59.38)	(32.36)	(40.93)	(270.19)
10 Tax expense	-	-	-	-	-
11 Net Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (9 + 10)	18.46	(59.38)	(32.36)	(40.93)	(270.19)
12 Extraordinary items (net of tax expense Rs. Lakhs)	-	-	-	-	-
13 Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (11 + 12)	18.46	(59.38)	(32.36)	(40.93)	(270.19)
14 Share of profit / (loss) of associates*	-	-	-	-	-
15 Minority interest*	-	-	-	-	-
16 Net Profit / (Loss) after taxes, minority interest and share of profit / (loss) of associates (13 + 14 + 15)*	18.46	(59.38)	(32.36)	(40.93)	(270.19)
17 Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of the Share shall be indicated)	700.00	700.00	700.00	700.00	700.00
18 Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserve as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	(2552.39)	(2870.84)	(2600.56)	(2852.39)	(2811.46)
19.i Earnings per share (before extraordinary items) (of Rs. 10/- each) (not annualised):					
(a) Basic/Diluted	-	-	-	-	(3.86)
19.ii Earnings per share (after extraordinary items) (of Rs. 10/- each) (not annualised):					
(a) Basic/Diluted	-	-	-	-	(3.86)

PART II

A PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING					
1	Public shareholding				
	- Number of shares	4468840	4468840	4468630	4468840
	- Percentage of shareholding	63.84	63.84	63.84	63.84
2	Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding **				
	a) Pledged / Encumbered				
	- Number of shares	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	-	-	-	-
	b) Non - encumbered				
	- Number of shares	2531160	2531160	2531370	2531160
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of the Promoter and Promoter group)	100	100	100	100
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	36.16	36.16	36.16	36.16
	Particulars		3 months ended (30/09/2016)		
B	INVESTOR COMPLAINTS				
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter				Nil
	Received during the quarter				Nil
	Disposed of during the quarter				Nil
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter				Nil

CAPITAL EMPLOYED AS PER CLAUSE 41 OF LISTING AGREEMENT

	6 Months ended	Previous Year Ended	
	30.09.2016	31.03.2016	Note:
	(Un-audited)	(Audited)	
A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
1 Shareholder's Funds			1. The above Financial Results of the Company duly reviewed by the Audit Committee were taken on record by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on Monday the 14th November, 2016 and have been subjected to limited review by the Auditors
(a) Share Capital	700.00	700.00	
(b) Reserves and Surplus	(2852.39)	(2811.46)	
Sub Total: Shareholder's Funds	(2152.39)	(2111.46)	
2 Non-Current Liabilities			
(a) Long - Term Borrowings	2454.86	2401.81	2. The Company operates in only one segment and therefore disclosure under AS-17 "Segment Reporting" not required.
(b) Other Long Term Liabilities	91.51	13.23	
Sub Total: Non-Current Liabilities	2546.37	2415.04	
3 Current Liabilities			
(a) Trade Payables			
(b) Other Current Liabilities	16.56	15.56	3. Share holders are requested to inform change in address / grievances if any to the Compliance Officer: Mr.R.Anand, Company Secretary on his email ID:talidchenma@gmail.com
(c) Short-Term Provisions	0.03	0.03	
Sub Total: Current Liabilities	16.59	15.59	
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	410.57	319.17	
B ASSETS			
1 Non- Current Assets			for TEJASSVI AAHARAM LIMITED (formerly STERLING SPINNERS LTD.)
(a) Fixed Assets			
(i) Tangible Assets	332.50	294.42	<i>K.S. Venugopala</i> (K.S. VENUGOPALA)
(b) Long Term Loans and advances			CHAIRMAN CUM MANAGING DIRECTOR
Sub Total: Non-Current Assets	332.50	294.42	Place: Chennai Date: 14.11.2016
2 Current Assets			
(a) Inventories	12.75	-	
(b) Cash and cash equivalents	23.62	10.57	
(c) Short-term Loans and Advances	41.70	14.18	
Sub Total: Current Assets	78.07	24.75	
TOTAL ASSETS	410.57	319.17	



Independent Auditor's Report Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI ((Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To

The Board of Directors
M/s. Tejassvi Aaharam Limited
No.4, S.N. Street, Tollgate
Chennai-600 081.

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of M/s. TEJASSVI AAHARAM LIMITED (formerly Sterling Spinners Ltd., ("the Company") for the quarter and Six months ended September 30, 2016 ("the Statement"). This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, 'Review of interim Financial information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Equity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For D. SAMPATHKUMAR & Co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Firm Regn. No.003556S


M.K. RAVINDRAN (PARTNER)
M.No.20887

Place : Chennai
Date : 12th November, 2016

